
fiUG31'2lAn 9:57 RCUD
DocuSign Envelope ID: 27D6B802-9C9A-4DBB-B5F8-358680FB9FB4

Lori A. Shibincttc

Commissioner

Lor! A. Weaver

Deputy Commissioner

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

129 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301-3857
603-271-9200 1-800-852-3345 Ext 9200 ■

Fax:603-271-4912 .TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964 www.dhhs.nh.gov

August 30, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu i
and the Honorable Gouncii i

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the Commissioner, to
enter into a Retroactive amendment to an existing agreement with OhMD, Inc. (VC# 349194-
B001), Burlington VT for text messaging services to coordinate COVID-19 vaccination
appointment scheduling, by increasing the price limitation by $2,400 from $54,000 to $56,400 with
no change to the contract completion date of 02/09/2022, effective retroactive to August 25, 2021
upon Governor and Council approval. 100% Federal Funds.

The original contract was approved by the Governor on August 19, 2021, as presented to
the Executive Council as an Informational Item on April 7, 2021 {Item #C).

Funds are available in the following account for State Fiscal Year 2022,-with the authority
to adjust budget line items within the price limitation through the Budget Office, if needed and
justified. -

05-95-095-950010-1919 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, HHS: OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER, COMMISSIONERS OFFICE, C0VID19
FEMADHHS

State

Fiscal

Year

Class /

Account
Class Title

Job

Number

Current

Budget

Increased

(Decreased)
Amount

Revised

Budget
1

2021 103-502664
Contracts for

Oper Svc
95010690

$22,500 $0 '  $22,500

2022 103-502664
Contracts

for Oper Svc
95010690

$31,500 $2,400 $33,900

Total $54,000 $2^400 '  $56,400

EXPLANATION

This request is. Retroactive because on August 25, 2021, the Department started
contacting COVID-19 vaccine recipients who received their first vaccine dose to determine if they
had received their second dose. This required an electronic form to be completed, which was not
included in the initial scope of services.

The Department of Health and Human Services' Mission is to join communities and families
in providing opportunities for citizens to achieve health and independence.



DocuSign Envelope 10: 27O6B802-9C9A^DBB-B5F8-35868OFB9FB4

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2

The purpose of this request is to add the electronic form field into the Health Insurance
Portability Accountability Act (HIPAA) compliant texting and telehealth communications platform.
This platform allows the State to coordinate first and second vaccination appointments for New
Hampshire citizens.

Currently, the Department has verified through the New Hampshire Immunization
Information System that approximately 60,000 individuals received a first dose of the vaccine.
These individuals may have received their second dose out of state, with a federal partner, or as
part of the Federal Pharmacy Partnership Program, and the State needs to verify whether or not
they received their second dose.. The purpose of the electronic form fiejd is to collect information
on second COVID-19 doses, by allowing the individual to enter in the missing data, which the
Department then enters into the New Hampshire Immunization Information System, which is the
official record that provides the proof of the COVID-19 vaccination.

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request approximately 60,000
individuals will lack their second COVID-19 vaccine dose Information in the Hampshire

'  Immunization Information System record. If the information is lacking, individuals may not be able
to provide proper proof of their COVID-19 vaccination and the Department will lack full information
of the number of individuals vaccinated against COVID-19.

Area served: Statewide

Source of Funds: CFDA #97.036, FAIN #4516DRNH00000001

In the event that the Other Funds become no longer available. General Funds will not be
requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

^OoeuSlgntd by;

— 4C4A92Wai25473...

Lori A. Shibinette

Commissioner



DocuSign Envelope ID; 27D6B802-9C9A-4DBB-B5F8-358680FB9FB4

State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

Amendment #1

This Amendment to the OhMD Letter Agreement is by and between the State of New Hampshire,
Department of Health and Human Services ("State" or "Department") and OHMD, Inc. ("the Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Governor on August 19, 2021, as
presented to the Executive Council as an Informational Item on April 7, 2021 (Item #C) the Contractor
agreed to perform certain services based upon the terms and conditions specified in the Contract and in
consideration of.certain sums specified: and

WHEREAS, the Contract may be amended upon written agreement of the parties and approval from the
Governor and Executive Council; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree to increase the price limitation and modify the scope of services to support
continued delivery of these services; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows:

1. Modify , Section "Fees" table 1 to add Monthly Custom Electronic Form to collect information on
COVID-19 second doses for $400.00 per month, to read:

OhMD Plan OhMD Reach

Monthly Subscription Per Provider $ 4,500

# of Providers 1

Monthly Custom Electronic Form $400

Monthly Total $4,900 "

Upfront Payment Option $ n/a $ n/a Annual Savings

Additional Tools:

□ Broadcast Messaging
□ eForms (up to 50)
□ Live Website Chat

□ Telemedicine (Video Visits)
□ Review Management ($ )
□ EHR Integration
□ OhMD Live (Plan
□ Custom Electronic Form

SS-2021-OCOM-14-TEXTV-01

A-S-1.0

G—us
OHMD, INC:

Page 1 of 3

Contractor Initials

Date 8/30/2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: 27D68802-9C9A-4DBB-B5F8-358680FB9FB4

All terms and conditions of the Contract not modified by this Amendment remain in full force and effect.
This Amendment shall be retroactively effective to August 25. 2021 upon the date of Governor and
Executive Council approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below,

State of New Hampshire
Department,of Health and Human Services

8/30/2021

Date

OeeuSigntd by;

A,

— 4C4A92M4125473...

Name: Lori a. weaver

Title:
Deputy commissioner

8/30/2021

Date

OhMD, Inc.

— OoeuSlgnsd by;

—6F0lfle3eSC2O476...

Name: ̂*"^9 Tavolacci
Title: .. , . ̂ .

Head of sales

SS-2021 -OCOM-14-TEXTV-01

^  A-S-1,0

OHMD, INC.

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID; 27D6B802-9C9A-4DBB-85F8-358680FB9FB4

The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

•OocuSlgned by;

8/30/2021

S  otCAnao26i?c<mM

Date Name: Catherine Pinos
Title:

Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: (date of meeting)

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date Name:

Title:

SS-2021-OCOM-14-TEXTV-01 OHMD, INC.

A-S-1.0 Page 3 Of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 27D6B802-9C9A-4DBB.B5F8-358680FB9FB4

State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretar>' of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby ecrtify that OHMD, INC. is a Delaware Profit

Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on February' 11, 2021. 1 further certify that all fees and documents

required by the Secretar>' of Slate's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this offiee is concerned.

Business ID: 862590

Certificate Number: 0005427866

S&.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 27th day of August A.D. 2021.

William M. Gardner

Secretarj' of State



DocuSign Envelope ID; 27D6B802-9C9A-4DBB-B5F8-358680FB9FB4

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Ethan Bechtel ^ ^ hereby certify that:
(Name of the elected Officer of the Corporation/LLC; cannot be contract signatory)

1. 1 am a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of OhMD, Inc.
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on February 5 , 20.21 ^ at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and votina.

(Date)

VOTED: That Greg Tavolacci, Head of Salas (may list more than one person)
(Name and Title of Contract Signatory)

is duly authorized on behalf of OhMD, Inc. to enter into contracts or agreements with the State
(Name of Corporation/ LLC)

of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any and all
documents, agreements and other instruments, and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which
may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3. I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate Is attached. This authority remains valid for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify that it is understood that the State of
New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s) listed above currently occupy the
position(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any
limits on the authority of any listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire,
all such limitations are expressly stated herein.

Dated: Aug 27, 2021 BiLrJtzJ.
Signature of Elected Officer
Name: Ethan Bechtel

Title: CEO

Rev. 03/24/20



OocuSign Envelope ID: 27D6B802-9C9A-4DBB-B5F8-358680FB9FB4

OHMOINC-01 SMARINQ

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/OD/YYYY)

8/30/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTH0RI2ED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsementfs).

PRODUCES

Hickok & Boardman Insurance Group
346 Shelburne Rd
Burlington. VT 05401

cj^ntact Sue Marino

rA)c.''NaExH: (802) 383-1656 r,w.Noi:(802) 658-0541
SMarino@hbinsurance.com

INSURERISt AFFOROING COVERAGE NAICF

INSURER A AIX Soecialtv Insurance Comoanv 12833
INSURED

OhMO, Inc.
SS Community Drive, Suite 201
South Burlington, VT 05403

INSURERB Colonv Ins Co 39993

INSURERC Axis Surotus Insurance Comoanv 26620

INSURERD

INSURER E

INSURER F

T
IN

0
E.

HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
<CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

INSR

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE
ADDL
INSD

SUBR
wvn POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF 1 POLICY EXP
LIMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

L1EA7S911005 10/16/2020 10/16/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE s  1,000,000
CLAIMS-MAI3E 1 X 1 OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED s  100,000

^  2,500

PERSONAL 4 AOV INJURY j  1,000,000

GE AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY Q D LOC
OTHER;

GENERAl AGGREGATE s  2,000,000

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGO
j  2,000,000

s'

AU1OMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
fPn arrifiiMitl i

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

aIPiIS^ ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

BODILY INJURY IPer ttamonl i

BODIl Y 1N.IURY IPer acdrtenii %
PROPERTY DAMAGE
IPer Bccidenli s

s

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE s

AGGREGATE

OeO RETENTIONS

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ^ ̂ ̂
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE j 1

1—1
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

1 PER OTH-
ISTATIITF ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s

E.L DISEA.se • EA EMPLOYEE $

F..I.. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT $ •

b

C

Bus Personal Prop

Prof/Cyber Llab

101 CP 0186902-00

P-001-000036626-03

10/16/2020

10/16/2020

10/16/2021

10/16/2021 Ded. $2,500

15,000

1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS 1 LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Ramarks Sehadula. may ba aitaehad If mora tpaca la raqulrad)

State ofNH

Department of Health and Human Services
129 Pleasant Street

Concord. NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORO 25(2016/03) ©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Lori A. StklWoettt

C^moilutofltr

LoH A. W«t«r

Dcpvty CommiuSoQcr

MAW5'21p. 2:38 Rcvo

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

129 PLEASANT STKECT. CONCORD, NH 03301-385?

603-271-9200 1-800-8S2-334S Eit 9200

Fai: 603-27M912 TDD Acceia: 1-800-735-2964 www.dbhs.ah.gov

February 22. 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord. New Hampshire 03301
INFORMATIONAL ITEM

Pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 21-P:43, and Section 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as
extended by Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09,2020-10, 2020-14,2020-15, 2020-16,
2020-17. 20i2D-18. 2020-20, 2020-21, 2020-23, 2020-24, 2020-25, 2021-01, and 2021-02,
Governor Sununu has authorized the Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the
Corhmissioner, to enter into a Retroactive Sole Source agreement vrrth OHMD, INC. (VC# TBD),
Burlington VT, in the amount of $54,000 for text messaging services to coordinate COVID-19
vaccination appointment scheduling, effective Februarys, 2021, through Februarys, 2022.100%
Other Funds (FEMA Public Assistance).

Funds are available In the following account for State Fiscal Year 2021, and are
anticipated to be avallabie in State Fiscal Year 2022, upon the availability and continued
appropriation of funds in the future.operating budget, with the authority to adjust budget line items
within the price limitation and encumbrances between state fiscal years through the Budget Office,
if needed and justified.

06-95-095-950010-1919 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES. HHS: OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER, COMMISSIONERS OFFICE, C0V1D19
FEMA DHHS

State

Fiscal Year

Class /

Account
Class TKIe Job Number Total Amount

2021 103-502664 Contracts for Oper Svc 95010690 $22,500

2022 103-502664 Contracts for Oper Svc 95010690 $31,500

Total $54,000

EXPLANATION

This Agreement is Sole Source because the Department, in collaboration with the
Department of Safety and Department of Information Technology, determined the Contractor
offered a lower price and could begin providing communication services sooner than other
potential vendors that were contacted. This Agreement Is Retroactive because the Department
needed the Contractor to Immediately begin providing services.

77m Deportmenl ofHtalth and Human Senneet' Mixtion is to join cammunitia and faniUieM
in providing opportunUies for citlitni la achieve health and independence.



His Exceilency, Governor Christopher T. Suminu
and the Hortorable Council

Page 2 of 2

The purpose of this Agreement is to obtain a Health Insurance Portability Accountability
Act (HIPAA) compliant texting and teleheaith communications platform allowing the State to
coordinate first and second vaccination appointments for New Hampshire state citizens. The
Department will pay the Contractor $4,500 each month, which provides for the delivery of up to
1^,000 SMS text messages per month of up to 153 characters. Any messages sent exceeding
the monthly cap will be charged at a rate of three cents per message.

Area served: Statewide

Source of Funds: CFDA #97.036, FAIN #4516DRNH00000001

Respectfully submitted.

Lori A. Shiblnette

Commissioner



OocuSign Envelope 10: lDD0C872.SC42-476E-85lA4506FDEA824d

©OhMD

Re: Letter Agreement ("Letter Agreement") - OhMD

Dear Deputy Commissioner Weaver:

Thank you again for taking the time to evaluate the OhMD healthcare communication
platfonn (the "Program "). Everyone at OhMD, Inc. ("OhMD" or "we") is excited about the
opportunity to work with the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human
ServiccsC'Client" or "you") and we are submitting this document for your signature to enroll
your organization as a Client of the Program.

The agreement between OhMD and Client (individually, a "Party" and collectively, the
"Parties") is regulated by this Letter Agreement, as supplemented by the End User License
Agreement ("EULA"), the Terms of Use ("Terms"), the Business Associate Agreement
("BAA") and OhMD's Privacy Policy (all available here:
htlps:/Avvvw.ohmd.com/aureements) (collectively, the Letter-Agreement, EULA, Terms,
BAA and Privacy Policy may be referred to herein collectively as the "OhMD
Agreements"). Client is responsible for obtaining consent to contact other parties through
the use of the Program. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Letter Agreement,
OhMD shall provide Client with access to the Program during the Term as .that word is
defined in the EULA. Terms capitalized herein may be defined in this Letter Agreement or
in the EULA. The terms of this Letter Agreement are based upon the Parlies' acceptance of
all of the OhMD Agreemenls. To the extent there is a conflict in lenns of the Letter
Agreement and the other OhMD Agreements, the tenns of this Letter Agreement shall
control.

By signing below, the Parties acknowledge and accepts all of the terms and conditions
provided in the OhMD Agreements, except as modified below;

1. No Right to Indemnification. Notwithstanding the type of Services OhMD agrees to
provide to the Client, OhMD shall not be entitled to any indemnification, contribution
or hold harmless from the Client with respect to matters occurring or arising from the
Services. OhMD agrees that it shall not assert any claims to indemnification,
contribution or hold harmless for such matter.

2. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement between the Parties shall be governed,
interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the Slate of New Hampshire.
Any actions arising out of this Agreement or any other future agreements between the
Parties shall be brought and maintained in a New Hampshire Slate court which shall
have exclusive jurisdiction thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained
in this Agreement between the Parties, shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the
sovereign immunity of the Client, which immunity is hereby reserved to the Client. This
paragraph shall survive the tennination of this Agreement.

3562707.3 Conrid^nliBl. OhMD. Inc.



DocuSi^ Envdope 10; 1OO0Cd72-5C42-476E-851A-O806FOEA8248

3. No Limitotion of Time to File Claims. All references to a limitation of time to Hie

claims in the OhMD Agreements are deleted in their entirety. All claims will be subject
to the applicable statute of limitations.

4. Business Associate Agreement. The Parties agree to use Exhibit I, Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act Business Associate Agreement, which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein. This Exhibit I supersedes the BAA referenced in this
Letter Agreement above.

5. Limitation of/on Liabillt)'. All references to OhMD's limitation of/on liability or waivers or
hold harmless clauses in the End User License Agreement and Terms of Use are deleted in their
entirety.

6. Amendments. This Agreement and the OhMD Agreements may be amended, waived or
discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto and only after approval
of such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor ond Executive Council of the State
of New Hampshire unless no such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to
State law, rule or.policy.

In addition, the parties agree as follows:

Term

Client will have access to the Program for a period of one year to commence on February 9 •
(the Initial Term).

Services

Subject to the icnns and conditions of this Letter Agreement, Client will have access to the
Program to include all features included in the OhMD Reach plan outlined below.

Termination

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, we may terminate this Letter Agreement, with
cause outlined as any attempt to steal, resell, infringe upon any intellectual property and
trademarks or misappropriate in anyway, immediately with written notice to the Client. In the
event this Letter Agreement expires or is terminated for any reason, all outstanding fees
through the effective dale of such expiration or termination shall become immediately due
and payable. The payment provisions of shall survive the expiration or termination of this
Letter Agreement.

The Client may, at its sole discretion immediately terminate the Letter Agreement for any
reason, in whole or in part, by written notice to the Contractor that the Client is exercising its
option to terminate the Letter Agreement.

Fees

Client shall pay OhMD the Subscription fees outlined below for each month during the Initial
Term. The Subscription fee for the first month of the Initial Tenn .shall be due by February
26, 2021 (after which the fees set forth below are subject to change). Client is subject to
overage fees of $.03/message if exceeding the monthly messaging cap (I message = 153
characters). We reserve the right to charge late fees of up to 1% monthly on balances
outstanding beyond sixty (60) days of the payment date. Further, Client acknowledges that
OhMD does not accept cash payments. Client acknowledges and agrees that Client shall pay
OhMD exclusively by credit card, unless OhMD expressly agrees to waive this restriction in
a duly executed amendment to this Letter Agreement. Client hereby authorizes OhMD to
send invoices with respect to the Subscription fee to the Client via email to the email address
set forth on the signature page herein.

3562707.3 ConMential. OhMD, Inc.



OoCuSign Envelope ID: 1DD0C872.5C42-476E-B51A-0606FOEA8246

OhMD Plan OhMD Reach

Monthly Subscription Per Provider S 4,500

# of Providers I

Monthly Total S 4,500

Upfront Payment Option $ n/a $ n/a Annual Savings

Amendments:

Additional Tools:

□ Broadcast Messaging

□ cForms (up to 50)

□ Live Website Chat

0 Tclcmcdicinc (Video Visits)

□ Review Management ($ )

□ EHR (ntegration

□ OhMD Live (Plan )

IN WITNESS WHER£0F, the parlies have set their hands as of the date first written above.
OHMD, INC:.

By: Greg Tavolacci Head of Sales

Signature:

By: Lori A

(Nnmc. Tide)
Doe w by;

:  tftUdUot
>aPoin:tfoinie9C3047E..

. Weaver Deputy Commissioner
l.ori Wravcf, Dcpuiy Commissioner

-^OocwSIOMe Oy:

A. vfiSignature:
-4C4A»29»4I»<7}..

Credit Card Info:

Name on card: NH Department of Health and

Human Services

Card Number: TBD

Expiration Date: TBD '

Security Code: TBD

E-Mail Address: Beth.E.Kc)ly@dhhs,nli.gov

^OhMD
Addendum to Letter Agrccraeot

The following outlines amendments to the current Letter Agreement:

1. Initial contract limil for monthly SMS is 150,000. One message constitutes 1 message segment, or 153 text
characters.

2. Number of monthly messages Is subject to change. Client and OhMD can adjust monthly SMS volume as
needed using the same cost per message rate of $.03.

3562707.3 ConM^ntial OftMO. Inc.



OocuSign Envelope 10; 1DO0C672-5C42-476E-BS1A-0806FDEA8246

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Exhibit!

HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABIUTY ACT

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

The Contractor Identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions of the Agreement agrees to
comply with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Public Law 104-191 and
with the Standards for Privacy and Security of Individually Identifiable Health Information. 45
CFR Parts 160 and 164 applicable to business associates. As defined herein, "Business
Associate' shall mean the Contractor and subcontractors and agents of the Contractor that
receive, use or have access to protected health inforrnation under this Agreement and "Covered
Entity" shall mean the State of New Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services.

(1) Definitions.

a. "Breach" shall have the same meaning as the term "Breach" in section 164.402 of Title 45,
Code of Federal Regulations.

b. "Business Associate" has the rneaning given such term in section 160.103 of Title 45, Code
, of Federal Regulations.

c. "Covered Entitv" has the meaning given such term in section 160.103 of Title 45,
Code of Federal Regulations.

d. "Desionated Record Sef'shall have the same meaning as the term "designated recordset"
in 45'CFR Section 164.501.

e. "Data AaareQation" shall have the sarne meaning as the term "data aggregation" in 45CFR
Section 164.501.

f. "Health Care Operations" shall have the same meaning as the term "health care operations"
in 45 CFR Section 164.501.

g. "HITECH Act" means the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health
Act, TitleXIII, Subtitle D, Part 1 & 2 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009.

h. "HIPAA" means the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of1996. Public Law
104-191 and the Standards for Privacy and Security of Individually Identifiable Health
Information, 45 CFR Parts 160,162 and 164 and amendments thereto.

i. "Individual" shall have the same meaning as the term "individual" in 45 CFR Section 160.103
and shall include a. person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45
CFR Section 164.501(g).

). "Privacy Rule" shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health
Information at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164, promulgated under HIPAA by the United States
Department of Health and Human Services.

k. "Protected Health Information' shall have the same meaning as the term "protected health
information" in 45 CFR Section 160.103, limited to the information created or receiv^by
Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity.

3/2014 Exhibit I Contfactor InHlata^
Heatih Insufsncb Portability Act
Business Assodole Agreement 2/10/2021

Page 1 of 6 Date



DocuSign Envelope 10: lOOOC872-SC42-476E-B51A-O806rDEA824d

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Exhibit I

I. 'Required bv Law" shall have the same meaning as the term "required by law" in 45CFR
Section 164.103.

m. "Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services or
his/her designee.

n. "Security Rule" shall mean the Security Standards for the Protection of Electronic Protected
Health Information at 45 CFR Part 164, Subpart C. and amendments thereto.

o. "Unsecured Protected Health Information" means protected, health information that Is not

secured by a technology standard that renders protected health information unusable,
unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals and is developed or endorsed by
a standards developing organization that is accredited by the American National Standards
Institute.

p. Other Definitions - All terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning
established under 45 C.F.R. Parts 160,162 and 164, as amended from time to time, and the
HITECH

Act.

(2) Business Associate Use and Disclosure of Protected Health Information.

a. Business Associate shall not use, disclose, maintain or transmit Protected Health
Information (PHI) except as reasonably necessary to provide the services outlined under
Exhibit A of the Agreement. Further, Business Associate, including but not limited to all
its directors, officers, employees and agents, shall not use, disclose, maintain or transmit
PHI in any manner that would constitute a violation of the Privacy and Security Rule.

b. Business Associate may use or disclose PHI:
I. For the proper management and administration of the Business Associate:
II. As required by law, pursuant to the terms set forth in paragraph d. below; or
III. - For data aggregation purposes for the health care operations of Covered

Entity.

c. To the extent Business Associate is permitted under the Agreement to disclose PHI to a
third party, Business Associate must obtain, prior to making any such disclosure, (i)
reasonable assurances from the third party that such PHI will be held confidentially and
used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was
disclosed to the third party; and (ii) an agreement from such third party to notify Business
Associate, in accordance with the. HIPAA Privacy, Security, and Breach Notification
Rules of any breaches of the confidentiality of the PHI, to the extent it has obtained
knowledge of such breach.

d. The Business Associate shall not, unless such disclosure is reasonably necessary to
provide services under Exhibit A of the Agreement, disclose any PHI in response to a
request for disclosure on the basis that it Is required by law, without first notifying
Covered Entity so that Covered Entity has an opportunity to object to the disclosure and
to seek appropriate relief. If Covered Entity objects to such disclosure, the Busii'ft

3/2014 • Exhibil I ContfactorlnHiala^
Heallh Irvsurance Portability Act
Business Associate Agreement 2/lO/2021

Pago 2 oi 6 Date



OocuSign Envdope 10: 1DO0C872-5C42-47$E^51A^D806FDEAa248

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Exhibit 1

Associate shall refrain from disclosing the PHI until Covered Entity has exhausted all
remedies.

e. If the Covered Entity notifies the Business Associate that Covered Entity has agreed to
be bound by additional restrictions over and above those uses or disclosures or security
safeguards of PHI pursuant to the Privacy and Security Rule, the Business Associate
shall be bound by such additional restrictions and shall not disclose PHI in violation of
such additional restrictions and shall abide by any additional security safeguards.

(3) Qbliaations and Activities of Business Associate.

a. The Business Associate shall notify the Covered Entity's Privacy Officer Immediately
after the Business'Associate t>ecomes aware of any use or disclosure of protected
health information not provided for by the Agreement including breaches of unsecured
protected health information and/or any security Incident that may have an Impact on the
protected health Information of the Covered Entity.

b. The Business Associate shall immediately perform a risk assessment when It becomes
aware of any of the above situations. The risk assessment shall include, but not be
limited to;

0  The nature and extent of the protected health information involved, including the
types of identifiers and the likelihood of re-identification;

,0 The unauthorized person used the protected health Information or to whom the
disclosure was made;

o Whether the, protected health information was actually acquired or viewed
0 The extent to which the risk to the protected health information has been

mitigated.

The Business Associate shall complete the risk assessment within 48 hours of the
breach and Immediately report the findings of the risk assessment in writing to the
Covered Entity.

c. The Business Associate shall comply with all sections of the Privacy. Security, and
Breach Notification Rule.

d. Business Associate shall make available all of its Internal policies and procedures, books
and records relating to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created or
received by the Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity to the Secretary for
purposes of determining Covered Entity's compliance with HIPAA and the Privacy and
Security Rule.

e. Business Associate shall require all of its business associates that receive, use or have
■ access to PHI under the Agreement, to agree in writing to adhere to the same
restrictions and conditions on the use and disclosure of PHI contained herein, including
the duty to return or destroy the PHI as provided under Section 3 (I). The Covered Entity
shall be considered a direct third party beneficiary of the Contractor's business assq9iate
agreements with Contractor's intend^ business associates, who will be receivlf^

3/2014 Exhibit I ContrBCtorlnitibla
Health insurartce Portability Act
Business Assodato ABfoemer>l 2/10/2021

P890 3 of 6 Date



DocuStgn Envelope ID: 1000C672-5C42-476E-651A-0806FDEA6248

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Exhibit I

pursuant to this Agreement, with rights of enforcement and indemnification from such
business associates who shall be governed by standard Paragraph #13 of the standard
contract provisions (P-37) of this Agreement for the purpose of use and disclosure of
protected health information.

f. Within five (5) business days of receipt of a written request from Covered Entity,
Business Associate shall make available during normal business hours at its offices all
records, books, agreements, policies and procedures relating to the use and disclosure
of PHI to the Covered Entity, for purposes of enabling Covered Entity to determine
Business Associate's compliance with the terms of the Agreement.

g. Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity,
Business Associate shall provide access to PHI in a Designated Record Set to the
Covered Entity, or as directed by Covered Entity, to an individual in order to meet the
requirements under 45 CFR Section 164.524.

h. Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity for an
amendment of PHI or a record about an individual contained in a Designated Record
Set, the Business Associate shall make such PHI available to Covered Entity for
amendment and Incorporate any such amendment to enable Covered Entity to fulfill its
obligations under 45 CFR Section 164.526.

I. Business Associate shall document such disclosures of PHI and Information related to

such disclosures as would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an
individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR Section
164.528.

j. Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity for a
request for an accounting of disclosures of PHI, Business Associate shall make available
to Covered Entity such information as Covered Entity may require to fulfill its obligations
to provide an accounting of disclosures with respect to PHI in accordance with 45 CFR
Section 164.528.

k. In the .event any individual requests access to, amendment of, or accounting of PHI
directly from the Business Associate, the Business Associate shall within two (2)
business days forward such request to Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall have the
responsibility of responding to forwarded r^uests.- However, if forwarding the
individual's request to Covered Entity would cause Covered Entity or the Business
Associate to violate HIPAA and the Privacy and Security Rule, the Business Associate
shall instead respond to the individual's request as required by such law and notify
Covered Entity of such response as soon as practicable.

I. Within ten (10) business days of termination of the Agreement, for any reason, the
Business Associate shall return or destroy, as specified by Covered Entity, all PHI
received from, or created or received by the Business Associate in connection with the
Agreement, and shall not retain any copies or back-up tapes of such PHI. If return or
destruction is not feasible, or the disposition of the PHI has been otherwise agreed to in
the Agreement. Business Associate shall continue to extend the protections of the
Agreement, to such PHI and limit further uses and disclosures of such PHI to th
purposes that make the return or destruction Infeasible, for so long as Business

3/2014 Exhibit! Contractor Initials
Health insurance Portability Act
Business Associate Agreement 2/10/2021

Page 4 ol 6 Date

d9e>s



OocuSign Envelope 10: 1DD0Cd72.5C42-476E-e51A-0806POEAa248

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Exhibit I

Associate maintains such PHI. If Covered Entity, in its sole discretion, requires that the
Business Associate destroy any or all PHI, the Business Associate shall certify to
Covered Entity that the PHI has been destroyed.

(4) Obligations of Covered Entity

a. Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any changes or limltation(s) in its
Notice of Privacy Practices provided to Individuals in accordance with 45 CFR Section
164.520, to the extent that such change or limitation may affect Business Associate's
use or disclosure of PHI.

b. Covered Entity shall promptly notify Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation
of permission provided to Covered Entity by individuals whose PHI may be used or
disclosed by Business Associate under this Agreement, pursuant to 45 CFR Section
164.506 or 45 CFR Section 164.508.

c. Covered entity shall promptly notify Business Associate of any restrictions on the use or
disclosure of PHI that Covered Entity has agreed to In accordance with 45 CFR 164.522,
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of
PHI.

(5) TerminatiQn for Cause

In addition to Paragraph 10 of the standard terms and conditions (P-37) of this
Agreement the Covered Entity may immediately terminate the Agreement upon Covered
Entity's knowledge of a breach by Business Associate of the Business Associate
Agreernent set forth herein as Exhibit I. The Covered Entity may either immediately
terminate the Agreement or provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure the
alleged breach within a timefrarne specified by Covered Entity. If Covered Entity
determines that neither termination nor cure is feasible, Covered Entity shall report the
violation to the Secretary. ^

(6) Miscellaneous

a. Definitions and Reoulatorv References. All terms used, but not otherwise defined herein,
shall have the same meaning as those terms in the Privacy and Security Rule, amended
from time to time. A reference in the Agreement, as amended to include this Exhibit I, to
a Section in the Privacy and Security Rule means the Section as in effect or as
amended.

b. Amendment. Covered Entity and Business Associate agree to take such action as is
necessary to amend the Agreement, from time to time as is necessary for Covered '
Entity to comply with the changes in the requirements of HIPAA, the Privacy and
Security Rule, and applicable federal and state law.

c. Data Ownership. The Business Associate acknovi^edges that it has no ownership rights
with respect to the PHI provided by or created on behalf of Covered Entity.

d. Interpretation. The parties agree that any ambiguity in the Agreement shall be r
to permit Covered Entity to comply with HIPAA, the Privacy and Security Rule.

3/2014 Exhibit I Coniractof Initials
Health insurance Portability Act
Business Assodalo Agreemont 2/10/2021

Page 5 of 6 Date

h<ed



OocuSIgn Envelope 10:1DD0C872-SC42-476E-B51A-0806FOEA8248

Now Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Exhibit I

Seofeoation. If any term or condition of this. Exhibit I or the application thereof to any
person(s) or circumstance is held Invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other terms or
conditions which can be given effect without the invalid term or condition; to this end the
terms and conditions of this Exhibit I are declared severable.

Survival. Provisions in this Exhibit I regarding the use and disclosure of PHI, return or
destruction of PHI, extensions of the protections of the Agreement In section (3) I, the
defense and indemnification provisions of section (3) e and Paragraph 13 of the
standard terms and conditions (P-37). shall survive the termination of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Exhibit I.

Department of Health-and Human Services OhMD, inc

Contractor

jC.<yU 0..

Signature of i\uthorized Representative STgnalUfe'df Authorized Representative

Lori A. weaver Greg Tavolacci

Name of Authorized Representative Name of Authorized Representative
Deputy commissioner

Head of sales

Title of Authorized Representative Title of Authorized Representative

2/11/2021 2/10/2021

Date Date

3/2014 Exhibit I

HeoUh Insufsnce Portability Act
Susirtess Associate Agreement

Page 6 of 6

Contractor Initials

Dale
2/10/2021


